retirement payments with the Government of Guam Retirement Fund.

(10) Typhoon Damages

 On December 16, 1997, Guam experienced the effects of a major typhoon.  Estimated damage was

approximately $1,300,000.  Management believes that virtually all damage costs will be recovered
from insurance and Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) claims.

GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 1998 and 1997

 12

(10) Typhoon Damages

 At September 30, 1998, other receivables includes $1,020,455 of receivables from estimated

insurance and FEMA claims and other accrued liabilities represents estimated unpaid typhoon
costs.

(11) Prior Period Adjustment

 GMHA did not evaluate the collectibility of patient accounts receivable as required by generally

accepted accounting principles at September 30, 1997 and 1996.  During the year ended September
30, 1998, a proper evaluation of accounts receivable collectibility was performed and a prior period
adjustment was recorded.  The effect of this prior period adjustment on the 1997 financial
statements is as follows:

   As previously
   presented As restated Difference
 Patient accounts receivable $  53,529,265 $  26,954,525 $  (26,574,740)

 Beginning unrestricted fund balance 51,476,633 30,554,550 (20,922,083)
 Net excess of expenses over revenues  (1,763,458)  (7,416,115)  (5,652,657)

   $  49,713,175 $  23,138,435 $  26,574,740

 The 1997 statement of cash flows has been restated to include the cash flows of restricted cash.

(12) Restricted Fund Balance

 The restricted fund balance at September 30, 1998 and 1997 is temporarily restricted for use in

capital improvements to renovate or expand the hospital and its long-term care facility.

 13

GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

Supplementary Year 2000 Issue Information

Year Ended September 30, 1998

The year 2000 issue is the result of shortcomings in many electronic data processing systems and other
electronic equipment that may adversely affect GMHA’s operations.  GMHA has identified computer